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Circadian Preference and Defense in Medical Students :
Greater Consumption and Lesser Sublimation Predicting Eveningness
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m ABSTRACT

Objectives: Previous studies have reported an association between circadian preference and personality. Defense mechanism
is unconscious ego process which deals with an individual’s anxiety and is closely associated with one’s personality. Our aim is
to investigate the association between defense mechanism and circadian preference in medical students.

Methods: One hundred forty eight medical students (70 males, 78 females), aged 22 to 30, answered the Beck Depression
Inventory-Il, Morningness-eveningness Questionnaire, and Korean version of Defense Style Questinnaire.

Results: Consumption (beta=—0.262 , p=0.001) and being a male (beta=0.175 , p=0.031) were significant positive predictors
of eveningness, while sublimation (beta=0.185 , p=0.023) was a significant negative predictor of eveningness.

Conclusion: Our study showed a relationship between specific defense mechanisms (i.e., consumption and sublimation) and
eveningness in medical students, but it did not address whether the relationship is a causal one. Sleep Medicine and Psychophy-

siology 2013 : 20(2) : 82-87
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1) BDI-Il (Beck Depression Inventory—Il)
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2) Morningness—eveningness questionnaire (MEQ)
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3) Korean version of Defense Style Questionnaire
(K-DSQ)
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Table 1. Spearman’s correlation coefficients between MEQ and
defense mechanisms

MEQ

Defense mechanisms r

p
N

-0.14
0.04
146

—-0.08
0.16
146

-0.15
0.03
146

-0.19
0.01
146

-0.15
0.03
146

-0.27
0.00
146

Denial 0.06
0.25
146

—-0.06
0.22
146

Omnipotence —0.01

0.45
146

Sublimation 0.22
0.00
146

-0.12
0.08
146

-0.18
0.01
146

-0.07
0.22
146

-0.06
0.25
146

-0.16
0.03
146

—-0.04
0.33
146

Acting out

Projection

Spliting

Fantasy

Passive aggression

Consumption

Humor

Suppression

Reaction formation

Withdrawal

Undoing

Isolation

Resignation

r . correlation coefficient, p : probability value, N : sample size



Table 2. Multiple regression analysis of independent variables predicting circadian rhythm

Model B Standard error beta Probability
1 Constant 49.593 2.140 0.000
Consumption —2.101 0.670 —0.253 0.002
2 Constant 44.797 2.674 0.000
Consumption —2.301 0.658 -0.277 0.001
Sublimation 1.639 0.571 0.227 0.005
3 Constant 43.834 2.676 0.000
Consumption =2.175 0.652 —0.262 0.001
Sublimation 1.332 0.581 0.185 0.023
Sex 3.022 1.384 0.175 0.031

Model 1 : R?=0.064, adjusted R?=0.057, Model 2 : R?=0.115, adjusted R?=0.103, Model 3 : R?=0.144, adjusted R?=0.126
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